by the Company in three scenarios for each risk variable: the most likely scenario in the
Company's assessment (which is levels of demand remaining unchanged); a 25%
deterioration (possible adverse scenario) in the risk variable; a 50% deterioration (remote
adverse scenario).

The estimates shown do not necessarily reflect amounts to be stated in the next quarterly
reports. The use of different methodologies may have a material effect on estimates.

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

133

The tables below show sensitivity analyses for exposure to foreign currency exchange rates,
outstanding derivatives positions and interest rate variations as of June 30, 2016 for market
risks that management believes are material. The positive amounts shown are net asset
exposures (assets greater than liabilities) while negative values shown are net liability
exposures (liabilities greater than assets).

Parent Company

Currency risk

As of June 30, 2016, the Company has a net foreign exchange exposure of R$3,359. On the
same date, the Company adopted the R$3.2098/US$ exchange rate corresponding to the
month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil, as probable scenario, and other
scenarios shown as follows:

Instrument Risk

Exposure

Amount
(*)

-50% -25% +25% +50%

R$2.4074/USDR$1.6049/USDR$2.4074/USDR$4.8147/USD
Liabilities,
net

US dollar
appreciation (3,359) (1,680) (2,519) (4,199) (5,039)

  (*) Negative amounts correspond to net losses expected in case of dollar variation.

70

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

134

Notes to the quarterly information - ITR

June 30, 2016

(In millions of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

Consolidated

i) Fuel risk

As of June 30, 2016, the Company had no derivative instruments to hedge fuel price risk.

ii) Currency risk

As of June 30, 2016, the Company holds US dollar derivative contracts in the notional amount
of US$54 maturing through September 2016, and a net foreign exchange exposure of
R$5,391. On the same date, the Company adopted the R$3.2098/US$ exchange rate
corresponding to the month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil, as
probable scenario, and other scenarios shown as follows:

Instrument
Exposure
amount (*)

-50% -25% +25% +50%
R$1.6049/USDR$2.4074/USDR$4.0123/USDR$4.8147/USD

Liabilities, net (5,391) (2,696) (4,043) (6,739) (8,087)
Derivatives (178) (89) (134) (223) (267)

(5,569) (2,785) (4,177) (6,961) (8,354)

(*) The Company believes that its liabilities exposed to the US dollar on June 30, 2016
correspond to the probable scenario.

()  Negative amounts correspond to net losses expected in case of dollar variation.

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

135

iii) Interest-rate risk

As of June 30, 2016, the Company holds financial investments and debt with different types of
rates and position in LIBOR derivatives. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial
instruments examined the impact on annual interest rates only for positions with material
amounts on June 30, 2016 (see Note 17) that were exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, as
the scenarios below show: